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 時時精綵 B101  
EXULTANT (IRE)  ex Irishcorrespondent   6 b g 
Teofilo (IRE) - Contrary (IRE) (Mark Of Esteem (IRE)) 
Owner(s): Eddie Wong Ming Chak & Wong Leung Sau Hing

 

告東尼 (香港) 

A S Cruz (HK) 
170 (19-20-14-15-102) 

潘頓  
Z Purton 
205 (28-37-25-25-90)  

126 lb
(120)
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HK Career : 27 (11-9-3-2-2) Right-handed : 30 (12-9-4-2-3) Jockey : 20 (11-5-3-1-0) 
Pre Import : 4 (2-0-1-0-1) Sha Tin-Turf : 27 (11-9-3-2-2) GF+ : 8 (1-3-1-0-3) 
Lifetime : 31 (13-9-4-2-3) Non-Turf : - Good : 20 (10-6-2-2-0) 
2020/21 : 2 (0-2-0-0-0) Distance : 6 (4-1-1-0-0) Yielding : 3 (2-0-1-0-0) 
G1 : 10 (5-3-2-0-0) Track & Dist : 6 (4-1-1-0-0) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 7 (2-2-1-0-2) 2200-2800 : 7 (4-2-1-0-0) HK$ : 75,549,410 
G1 win : 2020 & 2019 Standard Chartered Champions & Chater Cup 2400m, 2020 FWD QEII Cup 2000m, 

2019 Citi Hong Kong Gold Cup 2000m, 2018 LONGINES Hong Kong Vase 2400m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/9 **691 26/5/19 117 G1 Standard Chartered Champions & Chater Cup ST, HK 2400 RH GY 126 Z Purton 8  24.31 23.56 23.89 2.26.00 23.61 4 2¼ 4 2½ 4 1¾ 1 1¼ 1.5F Rise High 
3/11 *147 3/11/19 119 G3 Sa Sa Ladies' Purse - hcp ST, HK 1800 RH GF 133 Z Purton 1  23.71 22.60 23.06 1.45.25 22.78 6 2½ 7 2½ 6 3 3 1¼ 2.7F Southern Legend 
1/9 *176 17/11/19 120 G2 Jockey Club Cup ST, HK 2000 RH GF 128 Z Purton 3  24.80 23.01 22.83 1.59.77 22.83 4 6¼ 3 2 1 1/2 1 1¼ 1.9F Furore 

3/14 *230 8/12/19 119 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Vase ST, HK 2400 RH G 126 Z Purton 14  24.68 24.04 23.03 2.24.77 23.62 1 1¼ 1 1 1 1½ 3 3¾ 1.8F Glory Vase 
1/10 *364 27/1/20 120 G3 Centenary Vase - hcp ST, HK 1800 RH G 133 Z Purton 6  23.37 23.25 23.18 1.46.01 23.02 4 3¼ 3 2¾ 3 1 1 1½ 2.5F Glorious Dragon 
2/11 *421 16/2/20 115 G1 Citi Hong Kong Gold Cup ST, HK 2000 RH G 126 Z Purton 9  23.38 22.98 24.26 2.02.00 23.63 7 6½ 7 6 8 4¾ 2 3/4 1.2F Time Warp 
1/7 *609 26/4/20 118 G1 FWD QEII Cup ST, HK 2000 RH G 126 Z Purton 5  22.71 22.70 23.95 2.00.00 23.95 2 1/2 2 N 2 SH 1 3/4 1.5F Furore 
1/7 *686 24/5/20 116 G1 Standard Chartered Champions & Chater Cup ST, HK 2400 RH G 126 Z Purton 7  24.06 23.60 24.64 2.26.01 24.64 2 1¾ 2 3/4 1 2 1 1 1.5F Chefano 

2/12 155 1/11/20 120 G3 Sa Sa Ladies' Purse - hcp ST, HK 1800 RH GF 133 Z Purton 7  23.56 24.04 22.72 1.45.91 22.73 4 1¾ 3 2 2 1 2 1¼ 3.1F Furore 
2/9 209 22/11/20 119 G2 Jockey Club Cup ST, HK 2000 RH GF 128 Z Purton 9  23.64 22.85 23.25 1.59.32 23.05 2 1¼ 2 1 2 2 2 3/4 1.9F Furore 

  13/12/20  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Vase ST, HK 2400 RH  126 Z Purton                  
Hong Kong Horse of the Year last season with two G1 wins, including the FWD QEII Cup (2000m) and Standard Chartered Champions & Chater Cup (2400m). A total of 5 G1 
victories including this race two years ago. Returned as good as ever this term with two runner-up efforts in G3 Sa Sa Ladies’ Purse Handicap (1800m) and G2 Jockey Club 
Cup (2000m) latest. Best settled handy. No going issues. 
 
 

 任我行 C297  
CHEFANO (SAF)  ex Vacquero   6 br g 
Silvano (GER) - Valdovino (SAF) (Al Mufti (USA)) 
Owner(s): Chef's Table Syndicate

 

大衛希斯 (香港) 

D A Hayes (HK) 
94 (7-6-4-6-71) 

布達德  
P-C Boudot 
   

126 lb
(114)
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HK Career : 20 (2-5-0-4-9) Right-handed : 26 (4-5-2-4-11) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : 7 (2-0-2-0-3) Sha Tin-Turf : 15 (2-3-0-2-8) GF+ : 5 (0-1-0-1-3) 
Lifetime : 27 (4-5-2-4-12) Non-Turf : - Good : 19 (3-4-1-3-8) 
2020/21 : 3 (0-0-0-0-3) Distance : 2 (1-1-0-0-0) Yielding : 3 (1-0-1-0-1) 
G1 : 1 (0-1-0-0-0) Track & Dist : 2 (1-1-0-0-0) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 7 (1-1-1-0-4) 2200-2800 : 2 (1-1-0-0-0) HK$ : 7,495,700 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/14 *312 5/1/20 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1800 RH G 123 J Moreira 1  24.77 23.51 22.88 1.46.76 22.68 5 6¼ 6 3¼ 5 1¼ 1 1¼ 2.9F Reliable Team 
4/10 *364 27/1/20 95 G3 Centenary Vase - hcp ST, HK 1800 RH G 113 K Teetan 3  23.37 23.25 23.18 1.46.01 23.16 6 5¼ 6 5¼ 6 2½ 4 2¼ 11 Exultant 
5/11 *442 23/2/20 101 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 2000 RH G 131 H Bowman 8  24.49 23.26 23.50 2.00.84 23.07 9 7¾ 9 8¼ 10 4¼ 5 1½ 7.2 Amazing Beats 
7/12 *480 8/3/20 101 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1800 RH G 128 Z Purton 6  23.74 23.21 23.31 1.47.52 23.67 1 N 2 3/4 3 N 7 2½ 4.5 Helene Leadingstar 
6/10 *549 5/4/20 97 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 2000 RH G 117 G van Niekerk 3  23.65 23.85 23.45 2.01.37 23.59 2 3/4 3 2 6 2 6 3 5.4 Helene Leadingstar 
1/5 *623 3/5/20 106 G3 Queen Mother Memorial Cup - hcp ST, HK 2400 RH G 114 M Chadwick 4  24.16 22.45 23.14 2.27.05 23.14 1 1¾ 3 N 1 1 1 2¼ 6.2 Savvy Nine 
2/7 *686 24/5/20 114 G1 Standard Chartered Champions & Chater Cup ST, HK 2400 RH G 126 M Chadwick 6  24.06 23.60 24.64 2.26.01 24.44 3 3 3 1¾ 4 2¼ 2 1 20 Exultant 

7/12 117 18/10/20 98 G2 Oriental Watch Sha Tin Trophy - hcp ST, HK 1600 RH GF 113 M Chadwick 2  23.17 22.78 22.05 1.33.37 22.17 7 2¾ 6 4 6 3¼ 7 4 55 Golden Sixty 
12/12 155 1/11/20 77 G3 Sa Sa Ladies' Purse - hcp ST, HK 1800 RH GF 113 M Chadwick 12  23.56 24.04 22.72 1.45.91 24.47 1 1/2 2 1/2 4 2 12 13 23 Furore 

8/9 209 22/11/20 101 G2 Jockey Club Cup ST, HK 2000 RH GF 123 M Chadwick 4  23.64 22.85 23.25 1.59.32 23.43 6 5¼ 6 4¼ 9 6¼ 8 7¼ 65 Furore 
  13/12/20  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Vase ST, HK 2400 RH  126 P-C Boudot                  

G2 placed in South Africa pre-import. Opened his Hong Kong account in a Class 2 event over 1800m and then produced career-best when winning the G3 Queen Mother 
Memorial Cup Handicap over this distance, followed by a running-on second to Exultant in the G1 Standard Chartered Champions & Chater Cup (2400m). Likes to roll forward 
but has struggled in three runs this campaign. Best on good track but also won on yielding ground pre-import. 
 
 

 好好瑪 B318  
HO HO KHAN (NZ)  ex Mulanchi   6 b h 
Makfi (GB) - China Choice (AUS) (Encosta de Lago (AUS)) 
Owner(s): Jessica Lee Man Yi, Ho Chi Ho, Alan Ho Yuk Lun & Cheung Siu Hing

 

賀賢 (香港) 

D J Hall (HK) 
117 (12-9-8-9-79) 

蘇銘倫  
C Soumillon 
   

126 lb
(112)
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HK Career : 20 (4-0-1-1-14) Right-handed : 22 (4-0-3-1-14) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : 4 (1-0-3-0-0) Sha Tin-Turf : 20 (4-0-1-1-14) GF+ : 8 (0-0-1-0-7) 
Lifetime : 24 (5-0-4-1-14) Non-Turf : - Good : 11 (3-0-1-1-6) 
2020/21 : 3 (0-0-0-0-3) Distance : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) Yielding : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) 
G1 : 2 (0-0-0-0-2) Track & Dist : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) Soft/Hvy : 3 (1-0-2-0-0) 
First Up : 5 (0-0-1-0-4) 2200-2800 : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) HK$ : 7,845,925 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

13/13 *113 20/10/19 90 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GF 133 B Shinn 8  21.83 22.75 22.17 1.20.29 22.55 12 5½ 12 7 12 7 13 9¼ 47 Golden Sixty 
7/11 *147 3/11/19 94 G3 Sa Sa Ladies' Purse - hcp ST, HK 1800 RH GF 115 C Y Ho 6  23.71 22.60 23.06 1.45.25 23.29 11 4¾ 10 3¾ 7 3¼ 7 4¾ 12 Southern Legend 
5/9 *176 17/11/19 103 G2 Jockey Club Cup ST, HK 2000 RH GF 123 A Badel 9  24.80 23.01 22.83 1.59.77 23.32 9 11 9 5¾ 8 3 5 6 53 Exultant 

6/14 *230 8/12/19 113 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Vase ST, HK 2400 RH G 126 C Y Ho 5  24.68 24.04 23.03 2.24.77 23.43 12 6¾ 13 7 11 4¾ 6 7¼ 39 Glory Vase 
8/10 *364 27/1/20 90 G3 Centenary Vase - hcp ST, HK 1800 RH G 115 J Moreira 9  23.37 23.25 23.18 1.46.01 23.60 9 8½ 9 7 8 3¼ 8 5¾ 8.6 Exultant 
6/11 *421 16/2/20 112 G1 Citi Hong Kong Gold Cup ST, HK 2000 RH G 126 C Y Ho 7  23.38 22.98 24.26 2.02.00 23.78 8 7½ 8 6½ 9 5¼ 6 2¼ 53 Time Warp 
4/10 *549 5/4/20 108 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 2000 RH G 126 C Y Ho 8  23.65 23.85 23.45 2.01.37 23.30 10 7¼ 10 7 9 2½ 4 1½ 8.2 Helene Leadingstar 

10/14 84 4/10/20 100 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1800 RH G 133 C Y Ho 14  24.56 23.90 22.50 1.48.00 22.18 14 8 14 9 13 5½ 10 3½ 43 Excellent Proposal 
5/12 155 1/11/20 98 G3 Sa Sa Ladies' Purse - hcp ST, HK 1800 RH GF 115 C Y Ho 3  23.56 24.04 22.72 1.45.91 22.54 11 6¼ 12 6½ 11 4 5 3 26 Furore 
5/9 209 22/11/20 105 G2 Jockey Club Cup ST, HK 2000 RH GF 123 K C Leung 6  23.64 22.85 23.25 1.59.32 23.29 7 6 7 5¼ 7 5 5 5¼ 63 Furore 

  13/12/20  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Vase ST, HK 2400 RH  126 C Soumillon                  
Won three on the bounce in lesser grades in the 2018/19 season to emerge as a leading 4yo: fifth in the 2019 BMW Hong Kong Derby (2000m). Closed that campaign with a 
first attempt at 2400m and an easy win in the G3 Queen Mother Memorial Cup Handicap. Fair effort when sixth in this race last year. Finished a creditable fifth in the G2 
Jockey Club Cup (2000m) latest. Hold-up runner. Wins in HK on good and good-to-yielding. Also won on soft pre-import.  



LONGINES Hong Kong Vase (Group 1) - 2400m - Turf - Right-handed Course 
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 時時有餘 C465  
COLUMBUS COUNTY (NZ)  ex Sword In Stone   5 b g 
Redwood (GB) - Spirit Of Sandford (NZ) (Kilimanjaro (GB)) 
Owner(s): Mr & Mrs Hamen Fan Shi Hoo, Alex Fan Chen Yen and Christina Fan Chen Mun 

 

方嘉柏 (香港) 

C Fownes (HK) 
174 (30-16-20-22-86) 

莫雷拉  
J Moreira 
192 (45-25-22-21-79)  

126 lb
(111)
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HK Career : 9 (2-3-1-2-1) Right-handed : 10 (3-3-1-2-1) Jockey : 2 (1-1-0-0-0) 
Pre Import : 3 (1-1-1-0-0) Sha Tin-Turf : 7 (1-3-1-1-1) GF+ : 4 (1-0-1-1-1) 
Lifetime : 12 (3-4-2-2-1) Non-Turf : - Good : 8 (2-4-1-1-0) 
2020/21 : 2 (1-0-1-0-0) Distance : - Yielding : - 
G1 : - Track & Dist : - Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 5 (1-2-0-2-0) 2200-2800 : - HK$ : 5,706,710 
G1 win : Nil 

 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

3/13 - 9/2/19 107 G2 Waikato Guineas - 3yo TER, NZ 2000 LH G 125 M Rodd 8  - - - 2.05.03 - -  -  -  3 SNk 2.7F Hello Daddy 
4/13 *113 20/10/19 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GF 111 M F Poon-2 9  21.83 22.75 22.17 1.20.29 21.83 13 6 13 7½ 13 7½ 4 5½ 99 Golden Sixty 
2/14 *332 11/1/20 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1600 RH G 119 J Moreira 3  22.90 23.43 22.93 1.33.94 22.43 9 4¼ 8 5¼ 8 3¾ 2 3/4 7.1 Preciousship 
2/13 *390 2/2/20 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1800 RH G 121 Z Purton 2  24.01 23.59 22.88 1.46.71 22.49 10 6¼ 11 5¾ 10 3 2 1/2 3.8 Butterfield 
2/11 *442 23/2/20 97 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 2000 RH G 124 Z Purton 3  24.49 23.26 23.50 2.00.84 23.18 5 4½ 5 4¾ 5 2 2 Nose 2.4F Amazing Beats 
9/14 *516 22/3/20 94 - BMW Hong Kong Derby ST, HK 2000 RH GF 126 N Callan 3  25.23 23.31 22.63 2.00.15 23.31 9 5½ 11 4½ 8 4¼ 9 8½ 25 Golden Sixty 
4/9 *716 3/6/20 99 - Cl.2 hcp HV, HK 1800 RH G 127 Z Purton 4  24.84 24.35 23.51 1.48.75 23.21 6 5 8 4¾ 7 2¾ 4 3/4 3.1F Reliable Team 

1/11 *786 1/7/20 100 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1800 RH GF 128 Z Purton 3  23.57 24.04 22.77 1.46.43 22.61 6 4 6 3¾ 5 1 1 1/2 3.8F Butterfield 
1/12 147 28/10/20 106 - Cl.2 hcp HV, HK 1800 RH G 132 J Moreira 1  24.38 24.63 22.93 1.49.36 22.49 8 5 8 5 8 2¾ 1 2¼ 3.5F Bear Again 
3/9 209 22/11/20 111 G2 Jockey Club Cup ST, HK 2000 RH GF 123 C Y Ho 7  23.64 22.85 23.25 1.59.32 22.91 9 8½ 9 7 6 4¼ 3 2 10 Furore 

  13/12/20  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Vase ST, HK 2400 RH  126 J Moreira                  
G2 Waikato Guineas (2000m) third pre-import in New Zealand and finished ninth in last season’s BMW Hong Kong Derby (2000m) after three consecutive seconds in Class 2 
events. Opened his Hong Kong account late last term and won first up this season in Class 2 at Happy Valley over 1800m. Improved further his next start when finishing a 
creditable third to Furore in the G2 Jockey Club Cup (2000m). 
 
 

 鬍鬚漢   
ROYAL JULIUS (IRE) 7 b h 
Royal Applause (GB) - Hflah (IRE) (Dubawi (IRE)) 
Owner(s): Jean-Jacques Biarese 

雷里雅 (法國) 

J Reynier (FR) 
  

巴米高  
M Barzalona 
   

126 lb
(110)
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HK Starts : - Right-handed : 32 (5-7-3-5-12) Jockey : 1 (0-0-1-0-0) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : - GF+ : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) 
Lifetime : 39 (6-10-4-5-14) Non-Turf : 3 (0-0-1-0-2) Good : 18 (3-7-3-3-2) 
2020 : 8 (0-2-1-1-4) Distance : 5 (0-1-0-1-3) Yielding : - 
G1 : 4 (0-0-0-0-4) Track & Dist : - Soft/Hvy : 17 (3-3-0-2-9) 
First Up : 13 (3-5-1-1-3) 2200-2800 : 7 (0-2-1-1-3) HK$ : 8,352,420 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

2/5 - 22/9/19 106 G2 P. Federico Tesio MIL, ITY 2200 RH G 125 C Demuro 1  - - - 2.12.60 - -  -  -  2 SNk 1.68F Chestnut Honey 
1/13 - 22/11/19 107 - Bahrain International Trophy BAH, BHR 2000 RH G 128 S Pasquier 11  - - - 2.00.41 - -  -  -  1 1 12/1 Turgenev 
5/13 - 22/2/20 105 [G1] HH The Amir Trophy DOH, QA 2400 RH G 128 S Pasquier 5  - - - 2.25.91 - -  -  -  5 5.8 - French King 
6/9 - 11/5/20 107 G2 P. d'Harcourt LCH, FR 2000 RH VS 126 S Pasquier 1  - - - 2.06.68 - -  -  -  6 4 38 Shaman 
3/6 - 31/5/20 106 G2 GP de Chantilly DEA, FR 2500 RH G 126 M Barzalona 3  - - - 2.38.02 - -  -  -  3 4.8 18 Way To Paris 
2/7 - 28/6/20 110 G2 GP di Milano MIL, ITY 2000 RH G 131 R Thomas 4  - - - 2.01.40 - -  -  -  2 Nk 3.6 Durance 
5/8 - 21/7/20 98 L P. Hubert Baguenault de Puchesse VHY, FR 2400 RH S 126 R Thomas 5  - - - 2.32.88 - -  -  -  5 1.8 2.2F Good Question 
2/8 - 20/9/20 106 G2 P. Federico Tesio MIL, ITY 2000 RH G 125 R Thomas 1  - - - 2.01.00 - -  -  -  2 1.5 2.85F Stex 

10/11 - 4/10/20 107 G1 Prix de l'Arc de Triomphe LCH, FR 2400 RH H 131 S Foley 8  - - - 2.39.30 - -  -  -  10 10 84 Sottsass 
4/7 - 8/11/20 96 G2 P. Roma ROM, ITY 2000 RH G 129 A Orani 5  - - - 1.58.99 - -  -  -  4 6.3 3.28 Thunderman 

  13/12/20  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Vase ST, HK 2400 RH  126 M Barzalona                  
G2 winner in Italy and G2 placed in France. Winner of the 2019 Bahrain International Trophy (2000m). Creditable efforts this year without winning include a close-up second in 
the G2 Gran Premio di Milano (2000m). Latest finished fourth in G2 Premio Roma (2000m). Versatile. Can handle a variety of conditions. 
 
 
 

 幸福掌聲 C492  
PLAYA DEL PUENTE (IRE) 4 b g 
Elzaam (AUS) - Playamongthestars (AUS) (Galileo (IRE)) 
Owner(s): Huang Kai Wen 

 

沈集成 (香港) 

C S Shum (HK) 
143 (11-19-11-12-90) 

布宜學  
W Buick 
   

126 lb
(109)
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HK Career : 11 (1-1-0-1-8) Right-handed : 11 (1-1-0-1-8) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : 4 (3-0-1-0-0) Sha Tin-Turf : 8 (0-1-0-1-6) GF+ : 4 (1-1-0-0-2) 
Lifetime : 15 (4-1-1-1-8) Non-Turf : 4 (3-0-0-0-1) Good : 6 (0-0-0-1-5) 
2020/21 : 2 (0-0-0-0-2) Distance : - Yielding : 1 (0-0-1-0-0) 
G1 : 1 (0-0-0-1-0) Track & Dist : - Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 5 (2-0-1-0-2) 2200-2800 : - HK$ : 9,125,840 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

7/10 *84 9/10/19 - - Cl.2 hcp HV, HK 1650 RH G 118 K Teetan 10  24.54 23.40 23.77 1.39.40 24.22 8 6½ 3 1 1 1¼ 7 2¾ 9.7 Happy Dragon 
1/9 *118 23/10/19 - - Cl.2 hcp HV, HK 1650 RH GF 118 J Moreira 1  23.87 23.67 22.33 1.39.60 22.33 1 3/4 1 1/2 1 1/2 1 3 2.7 Happy Dragon 

8/14 *236 8/12/19 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1600 RH G 127 J Moreira 11  22.20 24.12 23.18 1.33.90 23.52 2 1/2 2 3/4 2 1/2 8 2¾ 6.1 More Than This 
5/13 *292 29/12/19 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1650 RH AWT 119 C Y Ho 13  23.10 23.74 23.95 1.38.45 24.23 10 5¾ 9 3 10 4½ 5 6¼ 8.7 Glorious Artist 
7/9 *368 27/1/20 101 - Hong Kong Classic Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 B Shinn 3  23.43 22.90 22.80 1.33.61 23.30 3 2 2 1 2 1½ 7 4¾ 71 Golden Sixty 

5/10 *441 23/2/20 102 - Hong Kong Classic Cup ST, HK 1800 RH G 126 B Shinn 2  23.40 23.32 22.78 1.45.88 23.24 4 2½ 4 2¾ 3 1/2 5 3¼ 99 Golden Sixty 
2/14 *516 22/3/20 109 - BMW Hong Kong Derby ST, HK 2000 RH GF 126 B Shinn 11  25.23 23.31 22.63 2.00.15 22.67 13 8¼ 6 3 1 2¾ 2 N 99 Golden Sixty 
4/7 *609 26/4/20 109 G1 FWD QEII Cup ST, HK 2000 RH G 126 B Shinn 7  22.71 22.70 23.95 2.00.00 24.07 7 4¼ 7 4¾ 4 3¾ 4 4½ 8.3 Exultant 

12/12 117 18/10/20 88 G2 Oriental Watch Sha Tin Trophy - hcp ST, HK 1600 RH GF 113 A Badel 8  23.17 22.78 22.05 1.33.37 22.54 6 2¾ 7 4 11 5¾ 12 8¾ 49 Golden Sixty 
7/9 209 22/11/20 102 G2 Jockey Club Cup ST, HK 2000 RH GF 123 N Callan 8  23.64 22.85 23.25 1.59.32 23.63 4 3¾ 4 2¾ 5 4¼ 7 6½ 25 Furore 

  13/12/20  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Vase ST, HK 2400 RH  126 W Buick                  
Listed winner on the polytrack in Ireland pre-import. Opened his Hong Kong account in a Class 2 over 1650m race at Happy Valley. Finished second in the 2020 BMW Hong 
Kong Derby (2000m) behind Golden Sixty as a 289/1 chance. Will race beyond 2000m for the first time in the Hong Kong Vase. Versatile. No ground issue. 
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 業界巨頭   
MOGUL (GB) 3 b c 
Galileo (IRE) - Shastye (IRE) (Danehill (USA)) 
Owner(s): Michael Tabor & Derrick Smith & Mrs John Magnier

 

岳伯仁 (愛爾蘭) 

A P O'Brien (IRE) 
  

莫雅  
R Moore 
   

121 lb
(121)

 

108 110
103

108 111 108

121
117

800m

1200m

1600m

2000m

2400m

2800m

85

95

105

115

125

135

14/8
2019

30/8 14/9 1/11 16/6
2020

4/7 30/7 19/8 13/9 7/11

 

HK Starts : - Right-handed : 5 (3-1-0-1-0) Jockey : 6 (3-0-1-1-1) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : - GF+ : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) 
Lifetime : 10 (4-1-1-2-2) Non-Turf : 1 (0-0-0-1-0) Good : 5 (3-0-1-0-1) 
2020 : 6 (2-0-1-1-2) Distance : 6 (2-0-1-1-2) Yielding : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) 
G1 : 4 (1-0-0-1-2) Track & Dist : - Soft/Hvy : 2 (0-1-0-1-0) 
First Up : 2 (0-1-0-1-0) 2200-2800 : 6 (2-0-1-1-2) HK$ : 4,323,660 
G1 win : 2020 GP de Paris 2400m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

2/10 - 14/8/19 - - 2yo mdn GOW, IRE 1600 RH YS 131 D O'Brien 9  - - - 1.45.36 - -  -  -  2 5.5 5/4F Geometrical 
1/12 - 30/8/19 - - 2yo mdn CUR, IRE 1600 RH GY 131 R Moore 3  - - - 1.40.85 - -  -  -  1 3.3 8/13F Shekhem 
1/7 - 14/9/19 108 G2 Champions Juvenile S. - 2yo LEO, IRE 1600 LH G 129 R Moore 7  - - - 1.42.59 - -  -  -  1 1.3 1/2F Sinawann 

4/11 - 1/11/19 110 G1 Futurity Trophy - 2yo NC, GB 1605 St Tapeta 127 D O'Brien 3  - - - 1.36.26 - -  -  -  4 3.8 7/2 Kameko 
4/6 - 16/6/20 103 G2 King Edward VII S. - 3yo ASC, GB 2392 RH GS 126 R Moore 4  - - - 2.32.21 - -  -  -  4 4.8 10/11F Pyledriver 

6/16 - 4/7/20 108 G1 Derby S. - 3yo EPS, GB 2405 LH G 126 R Moore 2  - - - 2.34.43 - -  -  -  6 7 7/1 Serpentine 
1/6 - 30/7/20 111 G3 Gordon S. - 3yo GOO, GB 2398 RH G 127 R Moore 5  - - - 2.34.89 - -  -  -  1 0.8 9/2 Highland Chief 
3/8 - 19/8/20 108 G2 Great Voltigeur S. - 3yo YOR, GB 2371 LH G 126 R Moore 5  - - - 2.30.57 - -  -  -  3 4 85/40F Pyledriver 

1/10 - 13/9/20 121 G1 GP de Paris - 3yo LCH, FR 2400 RH G 129 P-C Boudot 10  - - - 2.24.76 - -  -  -  1 2.5 8.6 In Swoop 
5/10 - 7/11/20 117 G1 Breeders' Cup Turf KEE, USA 2400 LH F 122 P-C Boudot 10  24.53 23.93 23.57 2.28.02 - 8 3.8 6 3.3 6 3.8 5 3 5 Tarnawa 

  13/12/20  G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Vase ST, HK 2400 RH  121 R Moore                  
Tough and consistent Aidan O’Brien-trained stayer who has never finished worse than sixth in 10 career starts. Won a G2 mile last year and this season successfully made his 
G1 breakthrough in the Grand Prix de Paris (2400m), beating subsequent Arc runner-up In Swoop. Fifth in the Breeders’ Cup Turf (2400m) last start at Keeneland. Versatile. 
Relishes good and good to yielding ground. 
 
 

 
 


